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Плевен. Има признати две специалности – „Съдебна медицина“ и „Обща медицина“, и 

има квалификация „Мениджър“ по специалност Здравен мениджмънт, СА „Д.Ценов“-

.Свищов. През 2018 г. придобива образователната и научна степен „Доктор”от МУ-

Варна. 

Справката на д-р Костадинов показва, че той е изпълнил минималните 

национални изисквания (МНИ) по чл. 2б, ал. 5 от ЗРАСРБ за заемане на 

академичната длъжност „доцент“, което се вижда от посочената по-долу 

таблица.  

             

Група от 

показатели 
Съдържание 

Доцент (брой 

точки) 

Точки на  

д-р Сергей 

Костадинов, д.м. 

А Показател 1 80 (50+40)  90 

В Показатели 3 или 4 100 100 

Г Сума от показателите от 5 до 9 200  212 

Д Сума от показателите от 10 до 12 50 55 
 

 

III. НАУЧНА ДЕЙНОСТ   

1. Публикационна активност (реални публикации) 

За конкурса д-р Костадинов представя научната продукция, която включва 39 

научни труда. От тях публикации в чужди и в български издания, които са реферирани 

и индексирани в Scopus и Web of Science – 9 броя (2 в чужбина и 7 в България), статии 

в нереферирани списания с научно рецензиране и в редактирани сборници 

(включително 4 към дисертацията) – 27 броя (7 в чужбина и 20 в България), с общ SJR 

1.008 и 1 дисертационен труд, 1 – монография и 1 учебно помагало. Самостоятелните 

научни трудове са 4, а в 7 е водещ изследовател (първи автор).  

2. Цитирания  

          Д-р Костадинов участва в конкурса за „доцент” с 36 оригинални статии, 

публикувани в наши и чуждестранни периодични издания и 37 участия в национални и 

международни конгреси и конференции. Общият брой цитирания на научната продукция 

е 16, като е цитиран в 2 реферирани и индексирани в световноизвестни бази данни с 

научна информация (Scopus и Web of Science), 6 в монографии и колективни томове и 8 в 

нереферирани списания. 

3. Основни научни приноси 
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От авторската справка на д-р Костадинов се вижда, че голяма част от научните 

приноси са оригинални и иновативни. Научната продукция е фокусирана в три основни 

направления. I. Първото направление, включва: I.1. съдебномедицинските аспекти 

на експертизата на студовата травма, в което са анализирани епидемиологичните ѝ 

особености.  Проучено е актуалното състояние на съдебномедицинската експертиза на 

смъртта от преохлаждане, идентифицирани са преодолими слабости и възможности за 

преодоляването им I.2. Патоморфология. Проучени са епидемиологичните особености 

на пострадалите и особеностите на сърдечната патоморфология при злоупотреба с 

кокаин и смърт от сърдечна тампонада; I.3. Докладване на случаи в пълнотекстови 

публикации. 

II. Второто направление е фокусирано върху: II.1. Нормативна уредба и 

организация на здравеопазването; II.2. Епидемиология и профилактика - 

проучванията и свързаните с тях публикации са по социалнозначими теми: II.3. 

Финансиране и контрол във връзка със стойността на съдебномедицинската 

аутопсия, финансовата обезпеченост на програмата за профилактика на НЗОК, 

изпълнявана от общопрактикуващите лекари и др.; II.4. Медицинска етика и право - 

отношението на студентите към правата на пациентите, поводите за следствени дела 

срещу медицинските работници и др. III. Третото научно направление включва: III. 

Други, като са изследвани корелации на: съотношенията на липидните фракции в 

кръвта с метаболитния синдром в българската популация, когнитивния спад и 

метаболитния синдром, генетични маркери с риска от коронарна болест. 

IV. НАУЧНА АКТИВНОСТ 

1. Участия в научни форуми  

  Д-р Костадинов показва много висока научна активност, което личи от приложения 

списък с 37  участия в национални и международни конгреси и конференции, като от 

тях 17 са в чужбина с общ SJR 6.045 и общ IF 16.146. Участията в България са 20 (SJR 

0.183). 

2. Участия в научно-изследователски проекти у нас и в чужбина 

Д-р Костадинов е участвал в 2 научно-изследователски проекти на МУ-Плевен.  

3. Членство в научни структури и дружества 

Д-р Костадинов е член на БЛС; Българско дружество по съдебна медицина (БДСМ), 

Българска асоциация по обществено здраве (БАОЗ),  European Public Health Association 

(EUPHA). 
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V. УЧЕБНО-ПРЕПОДАВАТЕЛСКА ДЕЙНОСТ 

Съгласно представената справка д-р Костадинов е водил практически упражнения 

по съдебна медицина и деонтология на студентите по медицина БЕО и АЕО (2007-

2016г.), както и медицинска деонтология на студентите от специалността медицинска 

сестра на ФЗГ (2011-2012 г.). Изнасял е и лекции съобразно регламента на правилника 

на МУ – Плевен (до две лекции в една учебна година).  

Общата му учебна натовареност за последните години е както следва: 

  реализиран хорариум за приключилите последни три академични години 

(2017/2018 г., 2018/2019 г. и 2019/2020 г.) – общо 721.80 акад. часа.; 

 възложен хорариум за учебната 2020/2021 г. – 335.8 акад. часа, от които 99 акад. 

часа са реализирани през зимния семестър, а останалите са изпълнени по 

учебната програма за втория семестър 

Д-р Костадинов е участвал в разработване на 1 учебно помагало.  

Изхождайки от гореизложеното смятам, че д-р Костадинов е един изграден 

преподавател по съдебна медицина с богат професионален опит и висока обща, 

специална и езикова квалификация. 

 

VI. ДИАГНОСТИЧНО-ЛЕЧЕБНА ДЕЙНОСТ 

Д-р Костадинов работи като съдебен лекар от 1993 г. и основната му дейност е 

свързана със съдебномедицински консултации и експертизи, както за Плевенска 

област, така и за други области на страната.  Количествени показатели за дейността му 

като съдебен лекар за последните три години (2018-2020 год.) са: 

 брой прегледи на живи лица (освидетелстване и експертиза) – 848; 

 брой съдебномедицински аутопсии и експертизи за труп и трупни части – 170; 

 брой експертизи по материали на досъдебното и съдебното производство – 390. 

 

VII. ЗАКЛЮЧЕНИЕ 

Въз основа на представените материали по конкурса, както и на моите лични и 

професионални впечатления от кандидата мога да кажа, че д-р Костадинов има научни 

постижения, преподавателски опит и професионална компетентност достатъчни за 

академичната длъжност “ДОЦЕНТ”, съобразно Правилника за развитие на академичния 

състав в МУ-Плевен.  
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Затова убедено предлагам на членовете на Научното жури да присъдят 

академичната длъжност „ДОЦЕНТ” по научна специалност „Съдебна медицина“, към 

Катедра „Обща медицина, съдебна медицина и деонтология“, към ФОЗ при МУ-Плевен 

на д-р Сергей Деянов Костадинов, дм. Като член на журито декларирам, че вотът ми ще 

е положителен.  

 

                                                                                                            

11.08.2021 г.                                        Проф. д-р Анелия Димитрова, дм 
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OPINION

Prof. Aneliya Aleksandrova Dimitrova, MD, phD

Head of Department,,physiolo gy and pathophysiolo gy,,

at the Medical Faculty, Medical University, pleven

REGARDING: competition for academic position "ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR", field of higher
education 7' Healthcare and sport, professional field 7.1 Medicine, scientific subject..Forensic
medicine", Department of General medicine, forensic medicine and deontology, Faculty of public
Health at the Medical University (MU) of pleven.

I. PROCEDURAL ISSUES

Pursuant to Art' 4(3), (4) of the Law for the Development of Academic Staff in the
Republic of Bulgaria (LDASRB) and, Art.2(2), (3) of the Rules for the Development of Academic
staff of the Medical university of Pleven) and a decision of the Academic council (protocol No 1

from 3l'05'2021) with order No 1292 from 01 .06.2021of the Rector of MU - pleven and adecision
of the chairman of the academic panel I have been appointed to present an opinion in connection
with a competition for the academic position of "ASSoGIATE PROFESSOR" in field of higher
education 7' Healthcare and spott, professional field 7.1 Medicine, scientific subject..Forensic
medicine", Department of General medicine, forensic medicine and deontology, Faculty of public
Health at the Medical University (MU) of pleven.

A sole candidate in the competition for associate professor, promulgated in SG issue 40
effective 14'05'2021is chief Asst. Prof. Sergey Deyanov Kostadinov, MD, phD, assistant professor
in the same department.

Dr' Sergey Deyanov Kostadinov, MD has presented all the necessary documents in
compliance with the Law for the development of the academic staff and the Rules of MU - pleven.



II. PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND QUAILITIES
Dr' Sergey Deyanov Kostadinov was born on the ninth of December 1g61. In the

period 1989- 1993 he worked as a district therapist and a resident doctor in different places in
Bulgaria' rn 1993 he started work as an assistant in forensic medicine at the MU - pleven
and consistently climbed the career ladder as foilows: assistant (rgg3-rgg7), senior assistant
(1997-2001), chief assistant professor (2001-2015). Since l99g he has been head of a
forensic medicine department at Dr. G. Stranski University Medical centre EAD - pleven.
He has diplomas in two subjects - Forensic medicine and General medicine and a
qualification "Manager" in Health Management, Dimitar A. Tsenov Academy of Economics
in svishtov' In 2018 he obtained the education-qualification degree o,Doctor,, from the
Medical University of Vama.

The record of Dr. Kostadinov demonstrates that
national requirements (MNR) pursuant to Art. 2b, para

up the academic position ,.associate professor,,, which
below.

he has fulfilled the minimal

5 of the LDASRB for taking

can be seen from the table

Indicators 3 or 4

Sum of indicators from 5 to 9

Sum of indicators from 10 to 12

III. SCHOLARLY ACTIVITY

1. Publication activity (real publications)

For the purposes of the competition Dr. Kostadinov presented his scholarly output, which
includes 39 scholarly works' Those comprise publications in foreign and in Bulgarian editions,
which are referenced and indexed in Scopus and web of Science - g (2abroad and 7 in Bulgaria),
articles in non-referenced journals with scholarly reviews and in edited collections (including 4
related to the dissertation) - 27 (7 abroad and, 20 in Bulgaria) with totar SJR 1.00g and I
dissertation work, I - monograph and 1 student book. Independent scholarly works amount to 4,
while in 7 he is a leading researcher (first author).

2. Citations



Dr. Kostadinov participates in the competition for "associate professor" with 36 original
articles, published in local and foreign periodicals and,37 participations in national and international
congresses and conferences. The total number of citations of his scholarly output amounts to 16, of
which 2 in referenced and indexed in worldwide databases with scientific information (Scopus and

Web of Science),6 in monographs and collective volumes and 8 in non-referenced journals.

3. Main scholarly contributions

The author's record of Dr. Kostadinov shows that agreat part of his scholarly contributions are

original and innovative. The scholarly output is focused on three main strands. I. The first strand
includes: I.1. Forensic aspects of cold trauma expertise, where its epidemiological characteristics

have been analyzed. The current state of the forensic expertise of death caused by hypothermia has

been examined, surmountable weaknesses and the possibilities for their overcoming have been

identified. I.2. Pathomorphology. The epidemiolo gical characteristics of the victims and the

characteristics of coronary pathomorphology in case of cocaine abuse and death caused by cardiac

tamponade have been examined I.3. Reporting of cases in full text publications.

il. The second strand is focused on: II.1. Regulatory framework and organization of
healthcarel,11.2. Epidemiology and prevention - research and related publications are concerned

with major topics: II.3. Funding and control in connection with the value of forensic autopsy, the
financial security of NHIF's prevention programme, implemented by the Gps; II.4. Medical ethics
and Iaw - attitudes of the students towards patients' rights, grounds for investigation proceedings
against medical workers and other. III. The third scientific strand includes: III. Othero where
correlations have been examined between: ratios of lipid fractions in the blood with the metabolic
syndrome in the Bulgarian population, cognitive decline and metabolic syndrome, genetic markers
with the risk of coronary disease.

IV. SCHOLARLY ACTIVITY

1. Participations in scholarly forums

Dr. Kostadinov demonstrates very high scholarly activity, which can be seen from the
attached list containing3T participations in national and international congresses and conferences, of
which 17 are abroad with total sJR 6.045 and total IF 16.146. participations in Bulg aria are 20
(sJR 0.183).

2. Participations in scholarly-research projects in Bulgaria and abroad.
Dr. Kostadinov has participatedin2 scholarly-research projects of MU - pleven.

3. Membership in scientific structures and associations

Dr. Kostadinov is member of BMA; Bulgarian Society of Forensic Medicine (BSFM),
Bulgarian Public Health Association (BPHA), European Public HealthAssociation (EUpHA).



V. TEACHING ACTIVITY

According to the record presented, Dr. Kostadinov has given practical lessons in forensic
medicine and deontology to students in medicine, studying in Bulgarian and in English language
(2007 - 2016), as well as medical deontology to students, studying in the nurse programme of the
Health care Faculty (2011-2012). He has delivered lectures in accordance with the Regulations of
the Medical university of pleven (up to two lectures in one academic year).

His total teaching work-load for the past years is as follows:

realized academic hours for the past three academic years (201 7l20lg, 201gl2olg and
201912020) - total 721.90 academic hours;

awarded academic hours for the academic 2020/2021- 335.8 academic hours, of which 99
academic hours were tealized during the winter semester and the rest were delivered within
the curriculum for the second semester

Dr. Kostadinov has taken part in the creation of 1 student book.
In view of the above, I consider that Dr. Kostadinov is an experienced lecturer in forensic

medicine with extensive professional experience and high general, specialized and foreign
qualification.

VI. DIAGNOSTIC-THERAPEUTIC ACTIVITY
Dr. Kostadinov has worked as a forensic physician and his

forensic consultations and expertise both for the region of pleven

country. Quantitative indicators of his activity as forensic physician
2020) include:

number of examinations of living persons (certification and expertise) - g4g;

number of forensic autopsies and expertise for a corpse and corpse parts - l7o;
number of expertise on materiars for pre-trial and trial proceedings _ 390.

VII. CONCLUSION

Based on the materials presented for the competition, as well as my personal and professional
impression from the candidate I can say that Dr. Kostadinov possesses sufficient scholarly
achievements, teaching experience and professional competence to take up the academic position
"ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR", according to the Rules for the development of the academic staff of
MU - Pleven.

primary activity is related to

and for other regions in the

for the past three years (201g_



Therefore I confidently propose to the members of the academic panel to award the academic

position of ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR at the Department of General medicine, forensic medicine

and deontology, Faculty of Public Health at the Medical University (MU) of Pleven to Dr. Sergey

Deyanov Kostadinov, MD.'As member of the panel I hereby declare that my vote will be

aflfrrmative.

tl.08.202t Prof. Aneliya Aleksandrova Dimitrova, MD, PhD;

I, the undersigned lvaylo Chavdarov Nachev, hereby certify that thk is a full,
attached.

true and correct
The translationtranslation from Bulgarian into English language of the document

consists of5 pages.

rranstated, p/^.rr*


